                                                                                    Page 1 of 28
FCC ID: WA5915MTX                                                    ACCURATE TECHNOLOGY CO. LTD REPORT NO. ATE20080792
APPLICATION CERTIFICATION
On Behalf of
Fine Offset Electronics Co., Ltd.
Professional Wireless Weather Station
Model No.: WH7, WH1
               FCC ID: WA5915MTX

model number is WH7, the alternate model WH1 is
electrically and mechanically 100% identical to the
basic model, except for the model designation.
      So we chosen model WH7 to have test and test
results are applicable to all of the model number.)
Operation Frequency : 915MHz
Power Supply : DC 3.0V(AAA Battery 2)
Applicant : Fine Offset Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address : 4/F, Block B3, Eastern Industrial Park, Overseas Town,
Nanshan, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
Manufacturer : Fine Offset Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address : 4/F, Block B3, Eastern Industrial Park, Overseas Town,
Nanshan, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
Date of sample received : April 22, 2008
Date of Test : May 05, 2008
1.2. Description of Test Facility
EMC Lab : Listed by FCC
The Registration Number is 274801
  Listed by Industry Canada
The Registration Number is IC4174
  Accredited by China National Accreditation Committee
for Laboratories
The Certificate Registration Number is L0579
Name of Firm : Shenzhen Academy of Metrology& Quality Inspection
Site Location : Bldg. Metrology& Quality Inspection, Longzhu Road,
Nanshan, Shenzhen, Guangdong, P.R. China
                                                                                    Page 5 of 28
1.3. Measurement Uncertainty
= 3.5dB, k=2 Conducted emission expanded uncertainty
= Radiated emission expanded uncertainty 4.5dB, k=2
FCC ID: WA5915MTX                                                    ACCURATE TECHNOLOGY CO. LTD REPORT NO. ATE20080792
                                                                                    Page 6 of 28
FCC ID: WA5915MTX                                                    ACCURATE TECHNOLOGY CO. LTD REPORT NO. ATE20080792
2. MEASURING DEVICE AND TEST EQUIPMENT
Table 1: List of Test and Measurement Equipment
Kind of equipment Manufacturer Type S/N Calibrated until
EMI Test Receiver Rohde&Schwarz ESCS30 100307 03.29.2009
EMI Test Receiver Rohde&Schwarz ESI26 838786/013 01.23.2009
Bilog Antenna Schwarzbeck VULB9163 9163-194 03.31.2009
Bilog Antenna Chase CBL6112B 2591 01.23.2009
Horn Antenna Rohde&Schwarz HF906 100013 01.23.2009
Spectrum Analyzer Anritsu MS2651B 6200238856 03.29.2009
Pre-Amplifier Agilent 8447D 2944A10619 03.29.2009
L.I.S.N. Rohde&Schwarz ESH3-Z5 100305 03.29.2009
L.I.S.N. Rohde&Schwarz ESH3-Z5 100310 03.29.2009
                                                                                    Page 7 of 28
FCC ID: WA5915MTX                                                    ACCURATE TECHNOLOGY CO. LTD REPORT NO. ATE20080792
3. SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS
FCC Rules Description of Test Result
Section 15.207 Conducted Emission N/A
Section 15.231(e) Radiated Emission Compliant
Section 15.231(c) 20dB Bandwidth Compliant
Section 15.231(e) Release Time
Silent period
Compliant
The product is a periodic operated weather station transmitter.
Section 15.231 (a) and (b) are not applicable.
                                                                                    Page 8 of 28
4. THE FIELD STRENGTH OF RADIATION EMISSION
4.1. Block Diagram of Test Setup
4.1.1.Block diagram of connection between the EUT and simulators
 EUT